

No. 21-3752
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

T.M., ET AL.,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
	:	Western Division
RICHARD DEWINE, ET AL.,	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	1:20-cv-00944-MRB
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
Benjamin.Flowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The mootness and sovereign-immunity doctrines strip this Court of jurisdiction to hear the claims at issue.....	24
A. The claims raised by B.F. and D.R. are moot.	25
B. The entire case is barred by sovereign-immunity principles.	28
C. Even if the claims against Director Damschroder are not barred by sovereign immunity, those against Governor DeWine are.....	35
II. The plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits.....	38
A. The plaintiffs do not qualify for Title IV-E benefits because they are not licensed foster caregivers.....	39
B. The plaintiffs’ argument rests on a misreading of Title IV-E’s plain text and governing precedent.	43
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ah Chong v. McManaman</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Haw. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	34
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	38
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	22, 44
<i>Barton v. Summers</i> , 293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18, 31, 32, 33
<i>Beiersdorfer v. LaRose</i> , No. 20-3557, 2021 WL 3702211 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)	23
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	17, 28, 30
<i>Boxill v. O’Grady</i> , 935 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 52
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	15, 25, 26
<i>Cartwright v. Garner</i> , 751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	16, 27
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	28, 29

D.O. v. Glisson,
847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)28

Ernst v. Rising,
427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....*passim*

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt,
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)28

Gillie v. Law Office of Eric A. Jones, LLC,
785 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 2015)29

Golf Vill. North, LLC v. City of Powell,
14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021).....24

Harrison v. Michigan,
722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 31

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 25

J.B-K.-1 v. Sec’y of Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Fam. Servs.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Ky. 2020)26

Kelley v. Metro. Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987) 32, 33, 34, 35

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 17, 28

Ladd v. Marchbanks,
971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020) 25, 29, 30

Laurie Q. v. Contra Costa Cnty.,
304 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 26, 27

Lipscomb v. Simmons,
962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 47

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U. S. 371 (2013) 23, 45

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021).....26

Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade,
712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)52

Miller v. Youakim,
440 U.S. 125 (1979)..... 51

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977) 32, 35

Monaco v. Mississippi,
292 U.S. 313 (1934) 29, 30

New York State Citizens’ Coal. for Children v. Poole,
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)*passim*

Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....50

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)28

PolyOne Corp. v. Westlake Vinyls, Inc.,
937 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2019).....36

Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)44

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 17, 19, 31, 37

Sam M. v. Carcieri,
608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010)26

Sutton v. Evans,
918 F.2d 654 (6th Cir. 1990).....18, 33

Top Flight Entm’t, Ltd. v. Schuette,
729 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013).....36

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011)27

United States v. Lawrence,
735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013)24

United States v. Maxwell,
285 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2002)40

United States v. Price,
901 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2018) 40, 41

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 17, 28, 31

Ward v. Nat’l Patient Acct. Servs. Sols., Inc.,
9 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)24

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020).....18, 33

WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
18 F.4th 509 (6th Cir. 2021)25

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 31

Wright v. Spaulding,
939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....34

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)*passim*

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, §2 25, 28, 30

Ohio Const. art. III, §5..... 19

45 C.F.R. §1356.209

65 Fed. Reg. 4020 (January 25, 2000) 7, 21, 41, 50

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

28 U.S.C. §1343..... 1

42 U.S.C. §6702

42 U.S.C. §671.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. §672*passim*

42 U.S.C. §6748

42 U.S.C. §675.....8

42 U.S.C. §1983.....*passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code §1536.2 22, 45

Ohio Admin. Code §5101:2-7-02..... 41, 42

Ohio Admin. Code §5101:2-42-1810, 11, 41, 42

Ohio Admin. Code §5101:2-47 9, 10

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.141 9, 10

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.881 11

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.884..... 11, 51

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.885..... 11

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.886..... 12

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.887 12

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.889.....12, 14

Ohio Rev. Code §5103.03..... 10, 14, 22, 45

Ohio Rev. Code §5103.031..... 22, 45

Other Authorities

Bradford R. Clark, *The Eleventh Amendment and the Nature of the Union*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1817 (2010)29

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES,
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE ONLINE MANUAL §§ 4.10.4, 12.24 46

Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, *Health and Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski*, No. 21-806 (U.S. November 23, 2021)52

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES,
ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES §§16.20, 16.29 46

U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., CHILD WELFARE POLICY
MANUAL §8.3A.8.....7
